

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
MARGERY E. LIEBER
Associate General Counsels
LINDA DREEBEN
*Deputy Associate General
Counsel*
*National Labor Relations
Board*
Washington, D.C. 20670

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General
BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
MARK R. FREEMAN
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. The President’s recess-appointment authority is not confined to inter-session recesses	12
B. The President may fill a vacancy that exists during a recess of the Senate, even if the vacancy did not first arise during that recess	23
C. The court of appeals’ decision would have serious and far-reaching consequences	29
Conclusion.....	31
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion	1a
Appendix B — NLRB opinion and ALJ opinion.....	56a
Appendix C — Excerpt from Congressional Record	91a
Appendix D — Constitutional and statutory provisions	93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beard v. Cameron</i> , 7 N.C. (3 Mur.) 181 (1819)	21, 22
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 942 (2005).....	12, 13, 16, 18, 23
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941)	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	15
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	2
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	18, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Alocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 964 (1963).....	24

IV

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1048 (1986)	23
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 3, Cl. 5	19
§ 4, Cl. 2	19
§ 5, Cl. 4 (Adjournment Clause)	19, 21
§ 7, Cl. 2 (Pocket Veto Clause)	21
Art. II:	
§ 2, Cl. 3 (Recess Appointments Clause)	<i>passim</i>
§ 3 (Take Care Clause)	15
Art. III	12, 28
Amend. XX	3, 23
§ 2	3, 19
Articles of Confederation of 1781:	
Art. V	14
Art. IX, Para. 5	14
Art. X, Para. 1	14
N.C. Const. of 1776, Art. XX	21
Pa. Const. of 1776:	
§ 9	14
§ 20	14
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. II, § XVIII	14
Act of Apr. 2, 1792, ch. 16, 1 Stat. 246	25
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, § 2, 12 Stat. 646	28
Act of July 11, 1940, ch. 580, 54 Stat. 751	28
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 153(a)	2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 153(b).....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1)	5
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(5)	5
29 U.S.C. 160(a)	3
29 U.S.C. 160(c)	3
29 U.S.C. 160(e)	6
29 U.S.C. 160(f)	6, 11, 30
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	30
28 U.S.C. 2343	30
 Miscellaneous:	
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948)	17
157 Cong. Rec. S69 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011)	3
157 Cong. Reg. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011)	3
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	4
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	15
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	15
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377 (2005)	25
Michael Herz, <i>Abandoning Recess Appointments?: A Comment on Hartnett (and Others)</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 443 (2005)	26
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Memoran- dum re: Intrsession Recess Appointments</i> (Apr. 23, 2004)	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Henry B. Hogue et al., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Memorandum re: The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made From 1981-2013</i> (Feb. 4, 2013), http://democrats.edworkforce.house.gov/sites/democrats.edworkforce.house.gov/files/documents/112/pdf/Recess%20Appointments%201981-2013.pdf	17
33 H.L. Jour. 464 (1772).....	13
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (2d ed. 1812).....	13
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	13, 26
<i>J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928)	14
1 <i>J. of the H.R. of Pa.</i> (John Dunlap ed., 1782).....	14
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. Off. Legal Counsel ___ (Jan. 6, 2012), www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf	5
11 <i>Minutes of the Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania</i> (Theo. Fenn & Co., 1852).....	14
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823).....	24, 26, 27
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 32 (1866).....	26, 27
16 Op. Att’y Gen. 522 (1880).....	28
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	17, 21
41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960).....	17, 24
3 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 314 (1979).....	17
6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 585 (1982).....	17
13 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 271 (1989).....	17, 24
16 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 15 (1992).....	21
20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996).....	17

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	13, 21
27 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 1997)	25
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)	14
2 <i>Records of the Governor and Council of the State of Vermont</i> (E.P. Walton ed., 1874).....	14
Henry M. Robert, <i>Pocket Manual of Rules of Order for Deliberative Assemblies</i> (1885)	12
S. Doc. No. 28, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Riddick’s Sen- ate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992)	17
S. Exec. J.:	
3d Cong., 1st Sess. (1793).....	25
4th Cong., 2d Sess. (1796)	25
S. Pub. 112-12, <i>Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> (2011), www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/ CDIR-2011-12-01/pdf/CDIR-2011-12-01. pdf	15, 19, 20, 22, 23
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess. (1905).....	16
3 <i>State Papers of Vermont</i> (P.H. Gobie Press, Inc., 1924)	14
Mary K. Bonsteel Tachau, <i>Federal Courts in the Early Republic: Kentucky 1789-1816</i> (1978)	25
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Calendar of the Miscellaneous Papers Received By the Department of State</i> (1897)	25
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the Eng- lish Language</i> (1828).....	13
8 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1853).....	24, 25
